
 

Development Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 27 April 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Members: 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor 
James King and Councillor Amy Lee 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Harun Miah, Councillor Amin Rahman, Councillor Maium Talukdar, 
Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 25 April 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farhana Zia, Democratic Services, 

farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 0842  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Development Committee is to determine applications for 
planning/listed/conservation area consent which have triggered over 20 representations (in 
support or against) and/or that meet certain criteria with regards to size amongst other 
issues. 
  
The Committee is made up of seven Members of the Council as appointed by Full Council. 
Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  Meetings are normally held on a monthly 
basis and are open to the public to attend.  
  
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Committee. 
If you wish to speak on an application, you must contact the Committee Officer listed on the 
agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the meeting, as shown on the committee 
timetable. For further information, see the Council’s website. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 27 April 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct 
for Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 12) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development 
Committee held on 30th March 2023. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 13 - 14) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 



 
 

 

that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 
 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  

Nil items. 
 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 PA/22/01049/A1 242 Hackney Road, London E2 7SJ (Pages 21 - 50) 
 

5 .2 PA/22/02551 7-15 Blount Street, London E14 7RL (Pages 51 - 90) 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (
[...]
) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/03/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 17:30 ON THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Chair)  
  
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor Amina Ali 
Councillor James King 
Councillor Amy Lee 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Other Councillors Present: 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham 
 
Diane Phillips 

– (Development Manager, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

– (Planning Lawyer, , Legal Services) 
Sally Fraser 
 
Gareth Owens 
 
Thomas French 

– (Team Leader, Planning and Building 
Control, Place) 

– (Planning Officer, Planning and Building 
Control, Place) 

– (Democratic Services Officer Committees)) 
 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 
March 2023 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/03/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 Westwood House, 54 Millharbour, London E14 9DJ  
 
The published update report was noted. 
 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, introduced the application form 
erection of a single storey rooftop extension to provide 7 new dwellings. 
 
Gareth Owens, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Committee were reminded of the key features of the application, including 
photographs of the site and surrounds. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
grant planning permission. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers provided more details on 
the following elements of the application: 

 Could details of previous applications on the site be shared? How does 
this application differ and how did the applicants respond to the 
previous applications, along with the pre-consultation period? Officers 
stated how the pre-consultation was carried out and how the advice 
was given based on the previous applications, including fire safety, the 
footprint of the application and type of dwellings included. 

 The building featured in the application, what is the make up of it, how 
many affordable dwellings are contained within? Officers confirmed 
that the building has a mixture of social rent and freeholding, the 
application will all be within the guidelines of the local plan. 

 There are concerns with fire safety, what have the applicants done to 
reassure residents that the building will be safe? Will there need to be 
additional fire safety additions due to the height? The agent explained 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/03/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

how the applicant will be engaging with residents, including sharing 
with residents the materials that will be used in the development for 
reassurance. Officers confirmed that as the building is under 30 
meters, it will not need additional stairwell exits. The agent confirmed 
the building is 5 meters below the 30meter threshold and the design 
will be worked to the new building safety regulations. 

 Has the additional weight from the top of the building been considered? 
Officers confirmed this would be for the applicant to demonstrate within 
building regulations and not for planning permission to agree. The 
agent confirmed that additional weight has been considered and will be 
clarified early in the development. 

 What will the impact be on the community 
[...]
he constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 19



5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 20



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 27th April 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/22/01049/A1  

Site 242 Hackney Road,  

Ward Weavers 

Proposal Construction of 2 storey roof extension to deliver 6no. residential 
apartments (use class C3), associated amendments to cycle parking 
and refuse store. New green roofs to existing flat roofs and proposed 
new roof. Installation of air source heat pumps and solar PV panels to 
new flat roof. Recladding and replacement of other combustible 
materials. 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations 

Applicant Cyntra Properties Ltd 

Architect/agent CSJ Planning Consultants 

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 22/06/2022 
- First round of public consultation finished on 12/08/2022 
- Amended plans received on 03/11/2022 
- Second round of public consultation finished on 31/01/2023 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application site consists of the four storey building on the south side of Hackney Road 
consisting of a retail unit at ground floor and residential homes on the upper floors. The site 
is not within a conservation area, nor is the host building listed, but it is within the setting of 
Grade II listed buildings on the north side of Hackney Road and adjoins the Hackney Road 
Conservation Area. The boundary with the London Borough of Hackney runs down the centre 
of Hackney Road. The London Borough of Hackney’s own Hackney Road Conservation Area 
is located across the road to the north of the site. The site is also wit
[...]
hin the setting of heritage assets in the form of each of the London Borough of Tower 
Hamlets’ and the London Borough of Hackney’s Hackney Road Conservation Areas and the 
Grade II Listed Buildings of 229-235 and 237-243 Hackney Road as well as a telephone kiosk, 
which are located to the north of the public highway and within the adjacent London Borough 
of Hackney. 

1.5 The application site has a Public Transport Accessibility level of 4 (with 6 being the best and 
0 the worst) with good public transport provision and within close proximity to several bus 
routes. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the following development:  

a) Construction of 2 storey roof extension to deliver 6no. residential apartments (use class 
C3), associated amendments to cycle parking and refuse store.  

b) New green roofs to existing flat roofs and proposed new roof.  

c) Installation of air source heat pumps and solar PV panels to new flat roof.  

d) Recladding and replacement of other combustible materials. 

3.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 Application Site 

 Planning 

3.1 PA/20/02275/A1 | Application for prior approval under permitted development provisions in 
Class AA, Part 20 of Schedule 2 to the GPDO (as amended by the Town and Country Planning 
(Permitted Development and Miscellaneous Amendments) (England) (Coronavirus) 
Regulations 2020) for a two storey extension to the existing four storey detached mixed-use 
building (A1 use at ground floor level and 14 flats on upper floor levels) to provide 8 additional 
flats.  

Refused: 24/12/2020 

Reason 01: It has not been demonstrated that the proposed cycle storage area could 
physically accommodate further cycle spaces nor if they would be accessible to all users. 
Furthermore, the proposed refuse storage area does not have the capacity to practically 
accommodate the refuse and recycling output of the proposed new units.  

Reason 02 - The proposed height of the extension would alter the application site's current 
subservient relationship with the Grade II listed properties on the opposite side of Hackney 
Road, that are located within the Hackney Road Conservation Area, to one that is visually 
dominating. This would negatively impact the setting of the Hackney Road Conservation Area 
(London Borough of Hackney) including the Grade II Listed terraces that are located within it.  

Page 24



Appeal Dismissed on 19/11/2021 only on the ground that the application did not deliver a car-
free development with the Planning Inspector disagreeing with the Authority’s reasons for 
refusal.   

3.2 PA/21/02785/A1 | Construction of 8 additional flats over 2 additional storeys to be 
accommodated on top of an existing detached mixed use building with A1 use at ground foor 
level and 3 upper floors containing 14 no. fats.  

Refused on 16/02/2022 

Reason 01 - The site is located within 3km of the perimeter of an aerodrome, therefore the 
proposal fails to comply with AA.1(o)(vii) Schedule 2, Part 20, Class AA of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).  

Reason 02 - Insufficient details have been provided in relation to the fire safety of the external 
wall construction of the existing building and the fire safety impacts of the intended occupants 
of the building. As such it has not been demonstrated that the proposal complies with 
AA.2.(1)(k) and (l), Schedule 2, Class AA of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

3.3 PA/12/03266: Change of use of the ground floor of the approved building from commercial 
wholesale showroom (Sui Generis) to retail shop (use class A1). Variation of condition 3 
(Hours of Opening) attached to planning permission reference PA/11/01880 Existing Hours: 
Monday to Saturday 0700 - 2300, Sunday 0700-2200 Proposed Hours: Monday to Sunday 
0700-2300. Permitted: 07/02/2013 

3.4 PA/11/01880: Change of use of the ground f
[...]
ns 

Proposal Demolition of the existing buildings on site and redevelopment to 
provide 106 purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA) rooms, with 
associated internal and external amenity space and cycle parking, 
alongside commercial space at the ground floor level.  
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations 

Applicant Southern Grove 

Architect/agent pH+ / Maddox and Associates 

Case Officer Fran Haines 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 09/12/2022 
- Public consultation finished on 01/02/2023  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application comprises of the demolition of the existing structures and the erection of a 7-
storey building providing commercial light industrial use (use Class E g iii) at ground floor, and 
student accommodation on floors 1 – 6. In addition, there will be associated landscaping, 
parking and facilities to support the proposed uses.  
 
In land use terms, the proposed student led mixed use scheme is acceptable in this accessible 
location, being a short walk to numerous public transport options (DLR, national rail and bus) 
which provides easy access to a number of higher education institutions.  
 
The proposed ground floor commercial space will be ‘incubator maker space,’ providing space 
for light industrial uses and workshop space. The commercial space would be a reprovision of 
the existing use on site. The proposed use would interact well with the student use proposed 
above and would create high quality workspace, which would be an improvement on the 
current space. 
 
The height, massing and design has been carefully considered to respond to the local context 
and will not result in harmful impacts to the heritage assets in the locality. Whilst the proposal 
is for a 7-storey building, due to the design approach and set-backs, the development would 
appear as a 6-storey building from street level. The design finish is of high quality and would 
contribute positivel
[...]
ts 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

Other Planning Matters 

 

Ref No: See reports attached for each item 

 

Ward(s): See reports attached for each item 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters other than planning applications 
for determination by the Committee. The following information and advice applies to all 
those reports. 

2. FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that all letters of representation and petitions received in relation to 
the items on this part of the agenda are available for inspection at the meeting. 

2.2 Members are informed that any further letters of representation, petitions or other matters 
received since the publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be 
reported to the Committee in an Addendum Update Report. 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those applications 
being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the agenda. 
Therefore reports that deal with planning matters other than applications for determination 
by the Council do not automatically attract public speaking rights. 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 That the Committee take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes

	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 PA/22/01049/A1 242 Hackney Road, London E2 7SJ
	5.2 PA/22/02551 7-15 Blount Street, London E14 7RL
	6 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Amin Rahman (substitute for Councillor Iqbal Hossain) 

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Amina Ali  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (sent substitute) 

Councillor Kamrul Hussain  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Paul Buckenham (Head of Development Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Sally Fraser Team Leader (East) 
Gareth Gwynne (Area Planning Manager (West), Planning and 

Building Control, Place) 
Fran Haines (Planning Officer, Planning and Building Control, 

Place) 
Nicholas Jehan (Planning Officer, Development Management – 

West Area) 
Astrid Patil Planning Lawyer 
Simon Westmorland (West Area Team Leader, Planning Services, Place) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below: 
 

Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Amina Ali 5.2 
 

Other interest 
 

Lives close to 
application site.  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 

James King 5.2 
 
 

Other interest 
 

Lives close to 
application site.  

Abdul Wahid 5.2 
 
 

Other interest 
 
 
 
 

Had been 
approached by 
various parties in 
relation to the 
application.  

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 
March 2023 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 

 
4. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 
None 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 PA/22/01049/A1 242 Hackney Road, London E2 7SJ  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the report for Construction of 2 storey roof 
extension to deliver 6no. residential apartments (use class C3), associated 
amendments to cycle parking and refuse store. New green roofs to existing 
flat roofs and proposed new roof. Installation of air source heat pumps and 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

solar PV panels to new flat roof. Recladding and replacement of other 
combustible materials. 
  
Nicholas Jehan, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Committee was reminded of the key features of the application, including 
photographs of the site and surrounds. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligation. 
  
Further to questions from Committee Members, officers provided more 
information on:  

 Previous planning inspectorate rulings on the application site and how 
they impacted the current application. Also, the issues identified by the 
planning inspectorate and how these had been addressed. 

 The consultation process, numbers of objectors etc. It was noted it was 
not possible to establish the exact number of residents consulted, but 
there had been several consultation exercises which had included both 
LBTH and LB Hackney residents.  

 Nature and precedent of the proposed London wide Santander cycle 
hire scheme which was indicated to be secured by legal agreement. 
Officers explained they were confident this obligation could be 
enforced.  

 Anticipated disruption during construction phase and plans to mitigate 
it.  

 Technical explanation of the refusal reason provided in the planning 
history section of the report that ‘The site is located within 3km of the 
perimeter of an aerodrome’. 

 Highways assessment of the scheme consideration loading bays, 
access for contractors etc. No objections from the highways team had 
been received.   

 
Following questions to officers, Councillors debated the application and 
expressed concern that the proposal to provide cycle hire scheme access 
instead of dedicated cycle storage/parking was setting a dangerous precedent 
and may not fully comply with planning policies. Councillors suggested that 
the Local Plan could aim to strengthen this policy area in future revisions.  
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED that planning permission is 
GRANTED for 242 Hackney Road for: 
 

 Construction of 2 storey roof extension to deliver 6no. residential 
apartments (use class C3), associated amendments to cycle parking 
and refuse store. New green roofs to existing flat roofs and proposed 
new roof. Installation of air source heat pumps and solar PV panels to 
new flat roof. Recladding and replacement of other combustible 
materials,  

 
Subject to the financial obligations, non-financial obligations, planning 
conditions and informatives as set out in the report.  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

5.2 PA/22/02551 7-15 Blount Street, London E14 7RL  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the report for demolition of the existing buildings 
on the site of 7-15 Blount Street, London E14 7RL and redevelopment to 
provide 106 purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA) rooms, with 
associated internal and external amenity space and cycle parking, alongside 
commercial space at the ground floor level. 
  
Fran Haines, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. The 
Committee was reminded of the key features of the application, including 
photographs of the site and surrounds. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligation. 
 
The Chair invited Shahunur Khan to address the meeting in objection to the 
application. Mr Khan highlighted the following:  
Local residents had submitted a petition drawing attention to the adverse 
impact the proposal would have on environment, loss of sunlight and air, 
increased pressure on public services; that the proposed scheme would alter 
the characteristics of local area. Mr Khan indicated the petitioners felt the 
space could be utilised better, including being used to build more social 
housing. He also expressed concern around construction noise and pollution 
especially on elderly residents.  
 
The Chair invited Martin Chalker and Tom Slingsby to address the meeting in 
support of the application. They highlighted the following:  

 The proposal would secure Affordable Student accommodation and 
would  enhance the site. The proposed provider was a registered 
charity. Comments from the consultation had been reviewed and taken 
into account when finalising the proposals for the application.  

 The history, purpose and current operations of the proposed provider, 
Students House; how it worked closely with LBTH groups and partners; 
Its scholarships scheme and mechanisms to promote good behavior 
from its residents; and its community help and outreach programs. 
Martin explained the provider has only received one complaint with 
regards to student behavior. 

 
Further to questions from Committee Members, officers provided more 
information on:  

 Previous planning applications on the site and reasons why housing 
provision had not been approved.  

 Application of policy provisions on height and distance from 
neighbouring buildings. How the assessment of informal surveillance 
had influenced officers’ recommendation that the proposed distance 
would be acceptable. 

 Anticipated noise from the construction and plans proposed to mitigate 
it.  

 Security and noise concerns identified from the proposed use as 
student accommodation and the plans proposed to mitigate them.  

 Balcony/terraces location, use and restrictions.  
 Sunlight assessment and the relative weighting given to bedroom 

windows in the assessment.  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 Future change of use. Officers noted that a request for change of use 
could not be ruled out, but any such request would be subject to a new 
application and would require planning permission.   

 Assessment of the housing and affordable viability of the site taking 
into consideration the history of previous applications.  

 Further detail of consultation responses and explanation of assessment 
that some petition signatories were outside the consultation area.  

 
Further to questions from Committee Members, objectors provided more 
information on the main causes of their objections to the proposal. They 
explained they felt that the increased density and likely misbehaviour of 
student occupants would negatively impact the livelihood of residents, 
particularly the elderly, young and disabled residents.  
 
Further to questions from Committee Members, the applicant’s representative 
provided more information on:  

 Security and noise concerns identified from the proposed use as 
student accommodation and the plans proposed to mitigate them.  

 Track record of the provider in promoting good behaviour and 
sanctions in place to address any undesirable behaviour, including its 
zero tolerance approach to drugs.  

 Wider benefits to be provided. Martin explained that Student House 
has a track record of outreach and engagement and strives for its 
students to become part of the local community.  

Further to the above, officers asked the Committee to note that planning 
permission was linked to the application site, not the proposed operator and 
the application must be determined on its own merits.   
 
Councillors debated the application and made the following points:  

 Assuming student misbehaviour is wrong. Many students are 
committed to learning. 

 The site could be better utilised for housing and/or affordable housing. 
The planning history had not demonstrated that housing on the site 
was not viable. The borough already had an oversaturation of student 
accommodation whereas social housing is in acute demand.  

 Concern over the bulk and massing being out of character with the 
residential locality. There would be loss of light, privacy and amenity to 
neighbouring residents. Some members disagreed with officers 
assessment regarding the importance of bedrooms in assessments. 

 Proximity of the building to neighbouring properties at around 1 meters 
is significantly below policy guidelines for 18 metres. Loss of 
privacy/light impacts will be significant.  

 Concerns the use as student accommodation may attract undesirable 
activities such as drug dealing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 27/04/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED that planning permission is 
REFUSED for 7-15 Blount Street, London E14 7RL for:  
 

 The demolition of the existing buildings on site and redevelopment to 
provide 106 purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA) rooms, with 
associated internal and external amenity space and cycle parking, 
alongside commercial space at the ground floor level. 

 
The reasons for the resolution to refuse were: 

 Scale and density not in keeping with existing residential character of 
locality.  

 Negative impacts on amenity through loss of daylight/sunlight 

 Concerns of overlooking due to the proximity to neighbouring 
properties 

 Impact on housing supply and concerns the development would 
compromise the supply land for self-contained housing. 

 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
None.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Development Committee 


